

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, SS.

SUPERIOR COURT DEPT
OF THE TRIAL COURT

ANNE S. CUTLER,

Plaintiff,

v.

KENNETT F. BURNES, PATRICK DE
SAINT-AIGNAN, LYNN A. DUGLE,
AMELIA FAWCETT, WILLIAM C.
FREDA, LINDA A. HILL, JOSEPH L.
HOOLEY, RICHARD P. SERGEL,
GREGORY L. SUMME,

Defendants,

- and -

STATE STREET CORPORATION,

Nominal Defendant.

E-FILED 6/28/21 (LAW)

C.A. No. SUCV2017-2359-BLS1

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF DERIVATIVE SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

III. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS 5

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ DECISION TO SETTLE..... 6

 TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 7

 Revision to Corporate Governance Guidelines..... 7

 Culture Training Program Overseen by Business Conduct Committee 8

 Billing Risk Committee 9

 Enhanced Policies and Procedures..... 9

 ANALYSIS..... 10

V. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD
BE GRANTED 10

VI. THE PROPOSED NOTICE IS APPROPRIATE UNDER RULE 23.1 18

VII. PROPOSED TIMEFRAME..... 19

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arace v. Thompson</i> , 2011 WL 3627716 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011).....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3rd Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 143 F.R.D. 141 (S.D. Ohio 1992).....	17
<i>Brooks v. Am. Exp. Indus., Inc.</i> , 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17313 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 1977).....	14
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59, 76 (D. Mass. May 19, 1999).....	16
<i>Chin v. Chinese Merchants Ass'n of Massachusetts</i> , 1999 WL 1318958 (Mass. Super. Mar. 10, 1999)	10
<i>Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197, 211 (D. Me. 2003).....	11
<i>Duhaim v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. December 31, 1997)	16
<i>Granada Invest., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d. 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Greenspun v. Bogan</i> , 492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir.1974).....	10, 18
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	14
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	17
<i>In re Am. Cap. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3322294 (D. Md. June 28, 2013).....	11
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 3072731 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008) <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 2010 WL 5927988 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010)	16

<i>In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Oh. 2006)	17
<i>In re Chickie's & Pete's Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 911718 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2014).....	15
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir.1995).....	12
<i>In re Hewlett-Packard Co. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1153864 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2015).....	14
<i>In re India Globalization Cap., Inc., Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 2097641 (D. Md. May 1, 2020).....	11
<i>In re Intel Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2955178 (D. Del. July 22, 2010)	13
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 345 F. Supp.2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004)	11
<i>In re MRV Commc'ns, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2897874 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2013)	11
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5382544 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2008).....	11, 14
<i>In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig.</i> , 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 1999 WL 496491 (D.N.J. May 6, 1999).....	18, 19
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450, 527-28 (D.N.J. 1997) 62 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)	18
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Pracs. Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>In re Rambus Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 166689 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009).....	18
<i>Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	18

<i>Johnson v. City of Tulsa</i> , 2003 WL 24015151 (N.D. Okla. May 12, 2003).....	17
<i>Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	17
<i>Lazar v. Pierce</i> , 757 F.2d 435, 440 (1st Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Levell v. Monsanto Rsch. Corp.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 543 (S.D. Oh. 2020).....	16
<i>Maher v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983)	12, 15, 16
<i>Mehling v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	14
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....	12
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	19
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Sniffin v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 395 Mass. 415, 480 N.E.2d 294 (1985)	10
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 261 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Villanueva v. Morpho Detection, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4760464 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2015)	13, 14
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)	16, 17
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	14
Rules	
Massachusetts Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23.1	<i>passim</i>
